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IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY!

* Always use proper tools.

* Be sure to check all pa

* When assembling products

DESIGN
VASHLEY

twist or pinch the electrical
CORD WITH THIS PRODUCT.

WARNING: Remove all metal

* Follow the assembly steps in order.

Do not skip any steps.
cking materials carefully for small parts may have come loose

inside the carton during shipment. If parts are missing, contact the retailer from which
you purchased the product to obtain any missing parts.
* Periodically check to ensure that all connectors (bolts, screws, etc.) are tight.
* Keep the instructions for future reference.

* Some assembly may involve attaching glass or mirrors.
glass or mirrors, as severe injury may result if the glass or mirror breaks.
large pieces of glass or mirrors by yourself.

DO NOT USE SUBSTITUTE PARTS.

Be very careful handling the
Never handle

that have electrical cords (lamps, lights, motors, power strips, etc.),

always (1) make sure the electrical cord is unplugged before assembling, (2) be careful not to

cord during and after assembly, and (3) DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION

Note: During charging, the device and the charger could heat up, this is normal. If the
battery gets hotter than usual, the device may stop charging.

objects like coins and keys from the charging surface and

remove any metal objects attached to your mobile phone before placing the device on the

charging surface. Some mobile devices or cases may attract metal objects.

*When assembling shelves

or entertainment centers, do not stand on lower shelves in order

to assemble upper shelves—use a step ladder.

*Do not sit or stand on tables, including but not limited to, end tables, cocktail tables, and dining
tables, as tables are not engineered or designed to support the weight of a person.

*Where assembly instructions state that the assembly requires two or more people, do_not
attempt by yourself as there is a risk of injury.

NOTE: ASHLEY FURNITURE INDUSTRIES, LLC DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES OR INJURIES WHICH MAY OCCUR DUE TO
FAILURE TO PROPERLY FOLLOW ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS, PROPERLY ASSEMBLE THE PRODUCT, OR PROPERLY USE THE PRODUCT.

NOTE: YOUR UNIT MAY LOOK DIFFERENT IN APPEARANCE FROM THE
ONE SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATIONS ON THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET.

NOTICIA IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD: LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE COMENZAR A ENSAMBLAR

* Siempre use las herramientas apropiadas.

* Siga los pasos de ensamble en orden. No salte ningun paso.

* Aseglirese de comprobar con cuidado todos los materiales de embalaje
en busca de piezas pequefias que hayan podido desprenderse dentro del
cartén durante el envio. Revise la lista de partes. Si faltan partes, comuni
quese con el surtidor del cual usted compro el producto para obtener las
partes que le faltan.

NO USE PARTES SUBTITUTAS.

* Periodicamente revise para asegurarse que todos los conectores (pernos,
tomillos, etc.) esten bien apretados.

* Guarde las instrucciones para referencia futura.

* Algunos de los ensambles involucran vidrios o espejos. Tenga cuidado al
manejar estos Vidior o espejos, ya que puede lesionarse severamente si
uno de estos vidrios o espejos se rompe. Nunca maneje piezas grandes
de vidrio o espejo sin ayuda.

* Si las instrucciones dicen que se debe usar dos o mas personas no
trate de armardo solo, ya que corre el riego de lastimarse.

* Cuando ensamble productos que tengan cables eléctricos (I6mparas,
luces, motores, regletas de enchufes, etc.), siempre (1) asegGrese de que
el cable eléctrico esté desenchufado antes de ensamblar el producto; (2)
tenga cuidado de no torcer ni pellizcar el cable eléctrico durante y
después del montaje; y (3) NO UTILICE UN CABLE DE EXTENSION CON ESTE
PRODUCTO. - o

Nota: Durante la carga, el dispositivo y el cargador pueden calentarse; esto es
normal. Si la bateria se calienta m&s de lo normal, es posible que el
dispositivo deje de cargarse.

ADVERTENCIA: Retire todos los objetos metélicos, como monedas y llaves, de
la superficie de carga y retire cualquier objeto metélico adherido a su teléfono
celular antes de colocar el dispositivo en la superficie de carga. ‘Algunos
dispositivos méviles o fundas: pueden atraer objetos metélicos.

* Al armar repisas o centros de entretenimiento, no se pare en las repisas

de abjo para armar las repisas de arriba—use una escalera.

* No se siente ni se pare sobre las mesas, incluidas, entre otras,

mesas auxiliares, mesas de céqtelg mesas de comedor, ya que

has mesas no estdn diseiiadas ni fabricadas para soportar el peso
e una persona. T ;

NOTA: Las Industrias de Muebles Ashley, LLC renuncia a cualquier responsabilidad de dafios o lesions que puedan ocurrir debido a
no seguir las instrucciones de ensamble apropiadamente, el ensamble apropiado del producto, o el uso apropiado del producto.

NOTA: LA UNIDAD PUEDE PRESENTAR UNA APARIENCIA DIFERENTE DE LA
QUE SE MUESTRA EN LAS ILUSTRACIONES DE LA HOJA DE INSTRUCCIONES.

\.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE CONCERNANT LA SECURITE: LIRE ATTENTVEMENT AVANT DE COMMENCER LE MONTAGE!

* Utilisez toujours les outils adaptés.

* Suivez I'ordre des &tapes de montage. N'en sautez aucune.
* Assurez—vous de vérifier attentivement tous les matériaux
d’emballage parce que les petites pidces peuvent se détacher a
I'intérieur de la bofte lors de I'expédition. Faites I'inventaire
attentif de toutes les piéces. Si une ou plusieurs piéces
manquent, contactez votre revendeur pour obtenir les piéces en
question. N'UTILISEZ PAS DE PIECES DE SUBSTITUTION.

* Vérifiez de temps A autre que tous les connecteurs (boulons,
vis, etc.) sont bien serrés.

* Gardez ces instructions pour pouvoir les consulter
ultérieurement.

* Certaines &tapes du montage peuvent nécessiter I'installation
de verres ou de miroirs. Soyez extrémement prudent lors de
la manipulation des verres ou des miroirs, car vous pourriez
vous blesser gravement si le verre venait d casser. Ne
manipulez jamais seul de grands objets en verre ou de grands
miroirs.

*Lorsque les instructions de montage mentionnent que
Iinstallation nécessite deux personnes ou plus, n'essayez pas
de monter vous—méme le produit, car vous risqueriez de vous
blesser.

* Lors de I'assemblage de produits dotés de cordons &lectriques
(lampes, lumigres, moteurs, multiprises, etc.), toujours (1)
s'assurer que le cordon &lectrique est débranché avant |
I'assemblage, (2) veiller @ ne pas tordre ni pincer le cordon
&lectrique pendant et apras I'assemblage, et (3) NE PAS UTILISER
DE RALLONGE AVEC CE PRODUIT.

Remarque : Pendant la charge, I'appareil et le chargeur
peuvent chauffer. C'est tout a fait normal. Si la batterie
devient plus chaude que d’habitude, la charge de I'appareil
peut s’arréter.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de placer I'appareil sur la surface de
charge, retirez tous les objets métalliques, tels que les
piéces de monnaie et les clés, de la surface de charge et
ceux attachés a votre téléphone portable. Certains appareils
mobiles ou &tuis peuvent attirer des objets métalliques.

* lors du montage des &tagéres ou un meuble
audio—vidéo, ne vous tenez pas sur les &tagéres inférieures
pour installer les &tagéres supérieures. Utilisez un escabeau.
* Ne vous asseyez pas et ne vous tenez pas debout sur les
tables, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les tables d’appoint, les
tables basses et les tables @ manger, car les tables ne sont pas
con ues pour supporter le poids d une personne.

REMARQUE: ASHLEY FURNITURE INDUSTRIES, LLC NE SE TIENT AUCUNEMENT REPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGES OU

BLESSURES DUS AU NON RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS D

E MONTAGE ET D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT.

REMARQUE: VOTRE MEUBLE PEUT ETRE DIFFERENT DE CELUI
MONTRE SUR L'ILLUSTRATION DE CETTE FEUILLE D'INSTRUCTIONS.

J
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Accent Table — I

5/16"x19mm

NOTE: UNIT SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED BY TWO OR MORE PEOPLE.
DO NOT TIGHTEN ANY BOLTS UNTIL ALL BOLTS HAVE BEEN STARTED!

NOTA: iESTA UNIDAD DEBE SER ARMADA POR 2 O MAS PERSONAS!
User’s NO APRIETE NINGUN PERNO HASTA QUE TODOS ESTEN EN SU LUGAR!
Includes

manual REMARQUE: LE MEUBLE DOIT ETRE ASSEMBLE PAR DEUX PERSONNES OU PLUS.

NE BLOQUER AUCUNE VIS TANT QUE VOUS N'AVEZ PAS COMMENCE A TOUTES LES DEMARRER!

NOTE: HARDWARE ARE STORED BESIDE EPS BLOCK.

HARDWARE

Replacement Parts

RTAParts@ashleyfurniture.com

www.ashleyfurniture.parts @ 1-844-966-0809
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Important Safety Instructions
Read these Instructions.
Keep these Instructions.
Heed all Warnings.
Follow all instructions.
Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with a dry cloth.
Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or
other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding - type plug. A
polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type
plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third
prong are provided for your safety. When the provided plug does not fit into
your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs,
convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long
periods of time.
Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required
when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into
the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.
Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by
the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used,
use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over.

FCC Warnings

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in

®
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a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from

that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Additional Warnings and Precautions

* CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.
Mains plug is used as disconnect device and it should remain readily operable
during intended use. In order to disconnect the apparatus from the mains
completely, the mains plug should be disconnected from the mains socket
outlet completely.
'WARNING: Shock hazard - Do Not Open.
CAUTION: Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
WARNING : Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.
'WARNING: : Do not place this unit directly onto furniture surfaces with any
type of soft, porous, or sensitive finish. As with any rubber compound made
with oils, the feet could cause marks or staining where the feet reside. We
recommend using a protective barrier such as a cloth or a piece of glass
between the unit and the surface to reduce the risk of damage and/or staining.
WARNING: : Do not ingest battery, chemical burn hazard.
Battery shall not be exposed to ¢ ve heat such as sunshine, fire or the
like.

Lithium batteries, like all rechargeable batteries, are recyclable and should

be recycled or disposed of according to state and local guidelines. They
should never be disposed of in normal household waste and they should never
be incinerated, as they might explode. Contact your local government for
disposal or recycling practices in your area.

CAUTION_| WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric
FISKGE ELECTAI SHOOK
DONGTOPEN shock, do not remove cover (or back). No

ATTENTION| user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing
isaue
e Gvee

The exclamation point within an equilateral
triangle is intended to alert the user to

the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

to qualified service personnel.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol,
within an equilateral triangle, is intended to
alert the user to the presence of un-insulated
“dangerous voltage” within the product’s
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

hazardous mains voltage and user accessible
parts.

WARNING : This product can expose you to
chemicals including lead, which is known to
the State of California to cause cancer. For
more information go to: www.P65Warnings.
ca.gov This product meets and complies with
required Federal product guidelines.

This symbol indicates that this product
RF

0 ELECTROCUTION|

e

D incorporates double insulation between
Exposure

The equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits
set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This device should
be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator & your body.

Overview

Control Panel & Inputs

scanned radio stations.

(&)
0
®

Power/Souece: Press to power ON. Press and hold to power OFF. When power ON,
press to change audio source between wireless, FM Radio and Aux in.

FM Scan: While in FM Radio mode, Press and hold to start auto-scan and save all

Party Plus Mode: While in Wireless mode, press and hold to enter Party Plus Mode.

Play/Pause/Pair: Press to play/pause a track. Press and hold for 3 seconds to
manually pair to a Wireless device.

Volume-/-: Press to raise or lower volume. Press and hold to skip forward or back a
track. In FM radio mode, press and hold to cycle through stations.

FM Antenna

Party Plus LED: Flashing green while pairing. Solid green when connected.

Power/Source/Wireless LED:

¢ Solid Red: Unit is off.

*No Light: Unit does not have power.

Aux in (3.5mm Input)

USB Charging Port

10. DC Power Input

« Flashing Blue: Unitis attempting to pair with a wireless device.
« Solid Blue: Unitis paired with a wireless device.

« Solid Green: Unitisin Auxin mode.

« Solid White: Unitisin FM Radio mode.

Powering The Speaker

SIGNATURE DESIGN BY ASHLEY®

All Rights Reserved.
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To power the unit, connect the DC power input on the table to a standard power
outlet using the included AC/DC power adapter.
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Features USB Charging Port

Wireless Audio - range 59 ft. Digital volume control Plug your USB charging cable (not included) into the USB Charging Port on the table
FM radio 3.5mm Aux in and the other end into your device and the device will begin charging.

Party plus mode(TWS) USB charging port Note: The USB charging port is for charging moblie devices.
Voice prompts announce speaker functions 10W wireless charger

FM Radio

First enter into FM radio mode, by pressing the Power/Source button. The
Power/Source/Wireless LED will turn solid white.
. Press and hold the FM scan button to scan and save all available radio stations.

. Pressand hold the Volume + and Volume - buttons to scan through saved
stations.

Wireless Audio

Pairing & Playing Audio
1. When first powered on, the speaker defaults to Wireless Mode and is ready to
pair automatically. When pairing, remain within 3 feet of the unit.

2. Using the controls on your Wireless device, select A4000550 in the Wireless . N
settings to pair. When successfully paired, a voice will announce the connection. ereless Charglng

3. Use the controls on the connected Wireless device to select and play audio. ) )
Use the speaker controls or the connected Wireless device to play pause, and Place your phone onto the Power Pad to begin charging.
adjust the volume level. Note: you may need to remove your phone case in order to begin charging.

4. After initial pairing, the speaker will automatically connect to the last Wireless
device used whenever it is in Wireless Mode. Note: If your device should become
unpaired or you find it is unable to connect, press and hold the Play button to f \
enter Pairing Mode. A voice will announce, “Wireless is connecting,”and you can
connect to the speaker manually.

Party Plus Mode

If you have another A4000550 table speaker, you can pair and play the two speakers ’
together for a surround sound effect. («o)

1. To enter Party Plus Mode, please make sure the unit is in wireless mode. Press and
hold the FM scan button for 3 seconds on one of the tables, then do the same on
the other table. Whichever table you activate Party Plus Mode on first is now the
primary unit.

. When the two speakers are paired together a voice will announce the connection. ©®

. Use your device to select and play tracks. The audio will now be heard through

both speakers. /
. To disconnect the speakers, press and hold the FM scan button on one of the two /
units.

Note: To use Party Plus Mode, please make sure that you connect the speaker
before pairing to your Wireless device. You will not be able to connect the
speakers if you are already paired to a Wireless device.

AuxIn

Requires a 3.5mm audio cable(not included).
1. Connect a 3.5mm audio cable to the Aux In on the unit and the audio output/
headphone jack on an audio device.

2. Press Power/Source to switch to Aux in mode.
3. Use the controls on the connected device to select and play audio,

Note: Newer phone models may require an adapter (lightning to 3.5mm headphone
adapter for iPhone) or (USB-C to 3.5mm audio adapter) for android.

SIGNATURE DESIGN BY ASHLEY® All Rights Reserved. June 2022 Page 6 Of 10
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AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque
de c%log ¢lectrique, ne retirez pas le couvercle
_ (ou le dos). Aucune picce interne ne peut étre
ALTENTION réparce par l'utilisateur. Confiez toutes les
réparations a un technicien qualifié.

CAUTION

raisonnable contre les interférences dangereuses a domicile. Cet équipement génére,
utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et
utilis¢ conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux
communications radio. i

sc produiront pas dans le cas d'un¢ installation particuliére. Si cet &
des interférences dangereuses aux réceptions radio ou télévisuelle, ce qui peut étre
déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé

a essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

Consignes de sécurité importantes
Lisez ces instructions.
Conservez ces instructions.
Tenez compte de tous |
Suive:
N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d'un point d'eau.

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle
équilatéral est destiné a alerter 'utilisateur de la

Nettoyez I'appareil uniquement avec un chiffon s
N'obstruez pas les ouvertures d'aération. Suivez
du fabricant.

N'installez pas l'appareil a proximité de sources de chaleur telles que des
radiateurs, des bouches de chaleur, des cuisiniéres ou d'autres appareils

(y compris des amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

N'essayez pas de contourner le dispositif de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de la
fiche de terre. Une fiche pol'msee posséde deux lames dont l'une est plus large
que l'autre. Une fiche de type mise is
broche de mise 3 terre. La lame large ou la troisiéme broche garantit votre
sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un
électricien pour remplacer la prise obsoléte.

Placez le cordon d'alimentation de sorte qu'il ne soit ni piétiné ni comprimé,

en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et du point de sortie
de I'appareil.

Utilisez uniquement les piéces/accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
Débranchez cet appareil pendant les orages ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant
de longues pdri(\du\

Confiez toutes les ations 4 un technicien qualifié. Une réparation est
nécessaire lorsque 1! appalul a ndommagé de quelque maniére

q soit ; par exemple si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise ont

été endommagés. si du liquide a été renversé ou si des objets sont

tombés dans l'appareil, si I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a

I'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.

Utilisez l'appareil uniquement avec un chariot, un support,

un trépied, un tasseau ou une table spécifié par le fabricant ou

vendu avec l'appareil. Si vous placez I'appareil sur un chariot, déplacez-le

avec prudence pour éviter les blessures en cas de basculement.

Avertissements de la FCC

Avcrusscnu.nl Les changements ou modifications apportés a cet appareil non

és par l'organisme r ble de la conformité pourraient
entrainer la re\/ocanon de l'autorisation d'utilisation de l'appareil.
REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux normes
relatives aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a la section 15 du
réglement de la FCC. Ces normes sont congues pour fournir une protection

s instructions d'installation

Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.

Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.
Connectez I'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui
auquel le récepteur est connecté.

Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour
obtenir de l'aide.

Avertissements et précautions supplémentaires

ATTENTION : POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUISEZ COMPLETEMENT LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA
FICHE DANS L'ENCOCHE LA PLUS LARGE

La fiche secteur permet de mettre 'appareil hors tension et doit rester fa

présence d'instructions importantes d'utilisation
et de maintenance (réparation) dans la
documentation accompagnant I'appareil.

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une pointe fléchée
dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter
l'utilisateur de la présence d'une « tension
dangereuse » non isolée a I'intérieur du boitier
du produit, qui peut étre d'une force suffisante
pour présenter un risque d'électrocution.

accessible pendant l'utilisation prévue. Afin de déconnecter complétement l'appareil
du secteur, la fiche secteur doit étre totalement débranchée de la prise secteur.
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d'électrocution - Ne pas ouvrir.
ATTENTION : L'utilisation de commandes ou de réglages ou I'exécution de
procédures autres que celles spécifiées peut entrainer une exposition a des
rayonnements dangereux.
AVERTISSE\I ENT : Les chang,ements ou modlﬁcauons apportés a cet appareil
non exp Pr par I' de la conformité
pourraient entrainer la révocation de l'autorisation dutilisation de I'appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT : Ne placez pas cet appareil directement sur des surfaces de
meubles recouvertes de tout type de finition douce, poreuse ou fragile. Comme
pour tout composé de caoutchouc fabriqué avec des huiles, les pieds peuvent
entrainer la formation de marques ou de taches. Nous vous recommandons
d'utiliser une protection, telle qu'un chiffon ou une plaque de verre, entre
I'appareil et la surface pour réduire le risque de dommages et/ou de taches.
AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas ingérer la batterie, risque de briilure chimique.
La batterie ne doit pas étre exposée a une chaleur excessive telle que les rayons
du soleil, des flammes, etc.
Les piles au lithium, comme toutes les. plles rechargeables, sont recyclables et
doivent étre recyclées ou jetées confc emenl aux directives nationales et
locales. Elles ne doivent jamais ec les ordures ménageres ordinaires
cl clles ne doivent jamais étre brilées, car Lllm pourraient exploser. Contactez
yotre locale pour itre les pratiques d'élimination ou de
recvc]age dans votre région.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit intégre une
double isolation entre la tension secteur
dangereuse et les pi¢ces accessibles

a l'utilisateur.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit peut vous
exposer a des produits chimiques, dont le plomb,
reconnu par I'Etat de Californie comme étant
cancérigene. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-
vous sur to.www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. Ce
produit respecte et est conforme aux directives
fédérales applicables en matiére de produits

Exposition RF

L'équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux
rayonnements de la FCC établies pour un environnement
non contrdlé. Cet appareil doit étre installé et utilisé en
respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur
et votre corps.

Apercu

Panneau de configuration et entrées

BALAYAGE

entrée auxiliaire.

@
0

0
@

o
09—'
o
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Alimentation/Source : appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer I'appareil. Maintenez
le bouton enfoncé pour éteindre 'appareil. Lorsque l'appareil est sous tension,
appuyez pour choisir la source audio parmi les options sans fil, radio FM et

Balayage FM : en mode radio FM, maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour lancer la

recherche automatique et enregistrer toutes les stations de radio recherchées.
Mode Party Plus : en mode sans fil, maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour accéder

au mode Party Plus.

Lecture/Pause/Couplage : appuyez sur ce bouton pour lire ou mettre en pause
une piste. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour coupler
manuellement un appareil sans fil.

Volume +/- : appuyez sur ces boutons pour augmenter ou diminuer le volume.
Maintenez |'un de ces boutons enfoncé pour passer a la piste suivante/précédente.
En mode radio FM, maintenez I'un de ces boutons enfoncé pour faire défiler

les stations.
Antenne FM

Voyant Party Plus : voyant vert clignotant pendant le couplage. Voyant vert fixe

lorsqu'il est connecté.

ANT. W
o
ENTREE

AUXILIAIRE
ENTREE CC

A

« Blanc fixe

Voyant Alimentation/Source/Sans fil :

+ Rouge fixe : I'appareil est éteint.

« Pas de lumiére : I'appareil n'est pas branché.

- Bleu clignotant : I'appareil tente de se coupler avec un appareil sans fil.
« Bleu fixe : I'appareil est couplé a un appareil sans fil.

- Vert fixe : I'appareil est en mode entrée auxiliaire.

'appareil est en mode Radio FM.

8. Entrée auxiliaire (entrée 3,5 mm)

9. Portde charge USB
10. Alimentation CC

Alimenter I'enceinte

SIGNATURE DESIGN BY ASHLEY®

Pour alimenter I'appareil, connectez I'entrée d'alimentation CC de la table a une

Tous droits réservés.

@

prise de courant standard a l'aide de I'adaptateur d'alimentation CA/CC fourni.
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Fonctionnalités Port de charge USB

Audio sans fil - portée 18 m Contréle numérique du volume Branchez I'une des extrémités de votre cable de charge USB (non inclus) au port
Radio FM Entrée auxiliaire 3,5 mm de charge USB de la table et I'autre extrémité a votre appareil. Lappareil commence
Mode Party Plus (TWS) Port de charge USB acharger.

Annonces vocales des fonctions Chargeur sans fil 10W Remarque : le port de charge USB sert a charger des appareils mobiles.

de I'enceinte

Radio FM

Entrez d'abord en mode radio FM en appuyant sur le bouton
Alimentation/Source. Le voyant Alimentation/Source/Sans fil devient blanc.
Maintenez le bouton Balayage FM enfoncé pour rechercher et enregistrer toutes
les stations de radio disponibles.

Maintenez les boutons Volume + et Volume - enfoncés pour parcourir les
stations enregistrées.

Audio sans fil

Couplage et lecture audio

1. Lors de la premiére mise sous tension, le haut-parleur passe par défaut en mode
sans fil et est prét a se coupler automatiquement. Lors du couplage, restez
a moins de 1 métre de I'appareil.
f\ l'aide dgs commandes de vc?tre appareil sans fil, sélectjonnez A4000$50 dan’s Charge sans ﬁl
es paramétres sans fil pour débuter le couplage. Une fois votre appareil couplé,
une voix vous confirme la connexion.
Utilisez les commandes de I'appareil sans fil connecté pour sélectionner et lire Placez votre téléphone sur le tapis d'alimentation pour le charger.
des pistes. Utilisez les commandes de I'enceinte ou I'appareil sans fil connecté Remarque : vous devrez peut-étre retirer la coque de votre téléphone.
pour mettre en pause une piste et régler le volume.
Apres le couplage initial, I'enceinte se connecte automatiquement au dernier
appareil sans fil utilisé chaque fois qu'elle est en mode sans fil. Remarque :
si votre appareil n'est plus couplé ou si vous ne parvenez pas a le connecter, f \
maintenez le bouton Lecture enfoncé pour accéder au mode de couplage.
Une voix annonce « Connexion sans fil en cours » et vous pouvez vous connecter
manuellement a I'enceinte.

Mode Party Plus

Si vous possédez une autre table enceinte A4000550, vous pouvez coupler et utiliser '
les deux enceintes ensemble pour un effet sonore surround. (o)

1. Pour accéder au mode Party Plus, assurez-vous que 'appareil est en mode sans fil.
Maintenez le bouton Balayage FM enfoncé pendant 3 secondes sur |'une des
tables, puis faites de méme sur l'autre table. La table sur laquelle vous activez le
mode Party Plus en premier est désormais I'unité principale.

Lorsque les deux enceintes sont couplées, une voix confirme la connexion. ®©e
Utilisez votre appareil pour sélectionner et lire des pistes. Le son émane

désormais des deux enceintes. /
Pour déconnecter les enceintes, maintenez le bouton Balayage FM enfoncé sur /

I'un des deux appareils.

Remarque : pour utiliser le mode Party Plus, assurez-vous de connecter
I'enceinte avant de la coupler a votre appareil sans fil. Vous ne pourrez pas
connecter les enceintes si vous étes déja couplé a un appareil sans fil.

Entrée auxiliaire

Nécessite un cable audio de 3,5 mm (non inclus).

Connectez un cable audio de 3,5 mm a I'entrée auxiliaire sur I'appareil et la
sortie audio/prise casque d'un appareil audio.

Appuyez sur Alimentation/Source pour basculer sur I'entrée auxiliaire.
Utilisez les commandes de I'appareil connecté pour sélectionner et lire des pistes.

Remarque : les modéles de téléphone plus récents peuvent nécessiter I'utilisation
d'un adaptateur (adaptateur de casque Lightning 3,5 mm pour iPhone ou adaptateur
audio USB-C 3,5 mm pour Android).

SIGNATURE DESIGN BY ASHLEY® Tous droits réservés. juin 2022 Page 8 sur 10
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ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga

S Leaid eléetrica, no retire la tapa (ni la parte trasera). No incluye

Esta unidad genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energfa de radiofrecuencias. Dicha energia
G20 NoT oPen

podria causar interferencias dafiinas a las comunicaciones de radio si no se instala y utiliza
la unidad conforme a las instruccions. Por lo tanto, no hay ninguna garantia de que no se
producirén interferencias en instalaciones en particular. Si esta unidad llegar

interferencias dafiinas a la recepcion de radio o television, lo que se puede al
encender y apagar la unidad, s insta al usuario a que aplique una o varias de las medidas
indicadas a continuacién para intentar corregir la interferencia:

Instrucciones importantes sobre seguridad

Lea estas instrucciones.

piezas que se puedan reparar ni recibir mantenimiento
- por parte de los usuarios. Remita los servicios de
ELECTRICA: NO ABRIR imi

Guarde estas instrucciones. al personal de servicio calificado.

Preste atencion a todas las advertencias
Siga todas las instrucciones.

No use este aparato cerca del agua.
Limpie solo con un paiio seco.

No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion. Proceda con la instalacion segin

las instrucciones del fabricante.

No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de
calefaccion, estufas u otros artefactos (incluidos los amplificadores) que
produzcan calor.

No anule el propésito de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o con puesta a tierra.
Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos patas, una més ancha que la otra. Un enchufe
con puesta a tierra tiene dos patas y una tercera con la puesta a tierra. La pata
ancha, o la tercera, se proporcionan para fines de seguridad. Cuando el enchufe
provisto no encaje en su tomacorriente, consulte a un electricista para reemplazar
el tomacorriente obsoleto.

Proteja el cable de alimentacion para que no lo pisen ni lo pellizquen,

en especial, en los enchufes, las llaves y el punto donde salen del aparato.

Use solo los accesorios que indica el fabricante.

Desenchufe esta unidad cuando haya tormentas eléctricas o no se utilice por
periodos largos.

Remita todos los servicios de mantenimiento a personal de servicio calificado.
Cuando la unidad sufra algin tipo de dafio, por ejemplo, s daie el cable de
alimentacién o el enchufe, se haya derramado liquido o hayan caido

objetos dentro del aparato, haya estado expuesto a la lluvia o la

humedad, no funcione con normalidad o se haya caido, se tendran

que realizar servicios de mantenimiento.

Se debe usar solo con el carro, el soporte, el tripode, la abrazadera

o la mesa especificados por el fabricante o que se venden con el aparato.
Cuando use un carro, tenga cuidado al mover la combinacién carro;

aparato para evitar lesiones por vuelco.

Advertencias de la FCC

Advertencia: Los cambios o las modificaciones que se realicen a esta unidad sin la expresa
erten Top f

del

equipo.
NOTA: Se probé este producto y queds demostrado que cumple con los limites para

anularén la autoridad del usuario para operar cl

dispositivos digitales de la Clasc B, conforme al Apartado 15 de la normativa de la Agencia

Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) estadounidense. Dichos limites estén disefiados para
suministrar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias dafiinas en instalaciones
residenciales.

Reorientar o cambiar de posicién la antena del equipo receptor.
Aumentar la separacion entre la unidad y el equipo receptor.

Conectar la unidad a una toma de electricidad distinta a la que utiliza el equipo que
recibe la interferencia

Si requiere ayuda, consulte a la tienda vendedora o a un téenico experimentado de
radio y televisién.

Otras advertencias y precauciones

PRECAUCION: PARA EVITAR DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, HAGA
COINCIDIR LA PATA ANCHA DEL ENCHUFE CON LA RANURA ANCHA

E INSERTELA POR COMPLETO.

El enchufe de red se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexién y debe poder operarse con
facilidad durante el uso previsto. Para desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica, se debe
retirar el enchufe de red del tomacorriente.

ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de descarga. No abrir.

PRECAUCION: El uso de controles o ajustes o la realizacion de procedimientos
distintos a los especificados puede resultar en una exposicion peligrosa a la radiacién.
ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o las modificaciones que se realicen a esta unidad sin
la expresa 6n del de anulardn la autoridad del
usuario para operar el equipo.

ADVERTENCIA: No cologue esta unidad directamente sobre la superficie de
muebles que tengan una terminacion suave, porosa o delicada. Como ocurre con
cualquier compuesto de caucho hecho con aceites, los pies pueden dejar marcas

o manchas donde pisen. Recomendamos utilizar una barrera protectora, como un
paiio o un trozo de vidrio, entre la unidad y la superficie para reducir el riesgo de
dafios o manchas.

ADVERTENCIA: No ingiera la bateria, peligro de quemaduras quimicas.

La bateria no debe quedar expuesta al calor excesivo, como la luz solar, el fuego

o similares.

Las baterias de litio, al igual que todas las baterias recargables, son reciclables. Se
deben reciclar o desechar de acuerdo con las pautas estatales y locales. Nunca deben
desecharse con la basura doméstica comiin y tampoco deben incinerarse, ya que
podrian explotar. Comuniquese con el gobiemo de su localidad para conocer las
pricticas de eliminacion o reciclaje en su drea.

El signo de exclamacion dentro de un triangulo
equilatero es una alerta para el usuario ante la
presencia de instrucciones importantes de operacion
y mantenimiento (servicio) en el manual que
acompaiia a la unidad.

descarga eléctrica para las personas.

Este simbolo indica que el producto incorpora doble
i i entre la tension peli
y las piezas accesibles al usuario.

de la red eléctrica

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo

a sustancias quimicas que el estado de California
reconoce como cancerigenas, entre las que se incluye
el plomo. Para obtener mas informacion, visite
to.www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. Este producto cumple
con las pautas federales obligatorias para productos.

[PRECAUCION]

RIESGO DE DESCARGA
El simbolo del relampago con punta de flecha, dentro
de un triangulo equilatero, es una alerta para el usuario
ante la presencia de “voltaje peligroso™ no aislado en el
interior de la carcasa del producto que puede tener una
magnitud suficiente como para representar un riesgo de

Exposicion a radiofrecuencia (RF)

El equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion de la FCC
establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Para poder instalar y operar
este dispositivo, debe haber una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el
radiador y su cuerpo.

Descripcion general

Panel de control y entradas

[0)
SOURCE
(fuente)

de radio exploradas.

Power/Source (energia/fuente): Presione ON para encender. Mantenga presionado
OFF para apagar. Cuando esté encendido, presione para cambiar la fuente de audio entre
inaldmbrica, radio FM y entrada auxiliar.

FM Scan (exploracion de FM): Mientras estd en el modo de radio FM, mantenga
presionado para iniciar la exploracién automatica y guardar todas las estaciones

Party Plus Mode (modo Party Plus): Mientras esta en modo inaldmbrico, mantenga
presionado para ingresar al modo Party Plus.

Play/Pause/Pair (reproducir, pausar, emparejar): Pulse para reproducir o pausar
una pista. Manténgalo presionado durante 3 segundos para emparejar con un
dispositivo inalambrico de forma manual.

Volume+/- (volumen +/-): Presione para subir o bajar el volumen. Manténgalo
presionado para avanzar o retroceder una pista. En el modo de radio FM,
manténgalo presionado para pasar las estaciones.

FM Antenna (antena FM)

Party Plus LED (LED de Party Plus): Luz verde que parpadea durante el
emparejamiento; queda fija cuando el dispositivo esta conectado.

Power/Source/Wireless LED (LED de alimentacion/fuente/inalambrico):

-
—]

FM ANT.
(antena FM)
DC IN (entrada CC)

oy
o®
o

AUX IN
(entrada auxiliar)
OURPUT
2.1A (salida 2,1 A)

« Rojo: la unidad esta apagada.

« Sin luz: la unidad no tiene energia.

« Azul parpadeante: la unidad esta intentando emparejarse con un dispositivo inaldambrico.
« Azul: La unidad esta emparejada con un dispositivo inalambrico.

«Verde: la unidad estd en modo auxiliar.
« Blanco: la unidad esta en modo de radio FM.

8. Entrada auxiliar (entrada de 3,5 mm)

9. Puerto de carga USB

10. Entrada de alimentacion de CC

Encendido del altavoz

DISENO SIGNATURE DE ASHLEY®

Para encender la unidad, conecte la entrada de la fuente de alimentacion de CC de la

Todos los derechos reservados.

@
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mesa a una salida de alimentacion estdndar con el adaptador de energia CA/CC.
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Caracteristicas

Puerto de carga USB

e Audio inaldmbrico: alcance 18 m (59 ft)
® Radio FM
® Modo Party Plus (TWS)

® Lasindicaciones de voz anuncian las
funciones del altavoz

Control de volumen digital
Entrada auxiliar de 3,5 mm
Puerto de carga USB
Cargador inalambrico de 10 W

Conecte el cable de carga USB (no incluido) en el puerto de carga USB de la
mesa y el otro extremo en el dispositivo para que comience a cargarse.
Nota: El puerto de carga USB es para cargar dispositivos moviles.

Radio FM

Para ingresar primero al modo de radio FM, presione el botén Power/Source
(energia/fuente). La luz Power/Source/Wireless LED (LED de alimentacion/
fuente/inaldmbrico) se pondra de color blanco.

Mantenga presionado el botén FM scan (exploracion de FM) para explorar

y guardar todas las estaciones de radio disponibles.

Mantenga presionados los botones Volume + (volumen +) y Volume -
(volumen -) para pasar por las estaciones guardadas.

Audio inalambrico

Emparejamiento y reproduccion de audio

1. Cuando se enciende el altavoz por primera vez, se activa el modo inaldmbrico
de forma predeterminada y esta listo para emparejarse automaticamente.
Cuando realice el emparejamiento, ubiquese a T m (3 ft) de la unidad.

Con los controles del dispositivo inaldmbrico, seleccione A4000550 en la
configuracién inaldmbrica para emparejar. Una voz anunciard la conexién una
vez que el emparejamiento se realice correctamente.

Utilice los controles del dispositivo inalambrico conectado para seleccionar

y reproducir audio. Utilice los controles del altavoz o del dispositivo inaldmbrico
conectado para pausar la reproduccion y ajustar el volumen.

Después del emparejamiento inicial, el altavoz se conectara automaticamente al
ultimo dispositivo inaldmbrico utilizado siempre que esté en modo inalambrico.
Nota: Si el dispositivo se desempareja o no se puede conectar, mantenga
presionada el botdn Play (reproducir) para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento.
Una voz anunciara “Wireless is connecting” (la conexién inaldmbrica se esta
conectando) y podra conectarse al altavoz de forma manual.

Cargador inalambrico

Coloque el teléfono en la almohadilla de alimentacion para comenzar a cargar.
Nota: Es posible que deba quitar la carcasa del teléfono para comenzar la carga.

7 N

Modo Party Plus

Si tiene otro altavoz de mesa A4000550, puede emparejar y reproducir los dos
altavoces juntos para obtener un efecto de sonido envolvente.

1. Paraingresar al modo Party Plus, asegurese de que la unidad esté en modo
inaldmbrico. Mantenga presionado el boton FM scan (exploracion de FM) por
3 segundos en una de las mesas, luego, repita en la segunda mesa. Cualquiera sea

la mesa en la que active primero el modo Party Plus, ahora serd la unidad principal.
Cuando los dos altavoces estén emparejados, una voz anunciara la conexién.

Use el dispositivo para seleccionar y reproducir pistas. Podra escuchar el audio
por los dos altavoces.

Para desconectar los altavoces, mantenga presionado el botén FM scan
(exploracion de FM) en una de las dos unidades.
Nota: Para usar el modo Party Plus, asegtirese de conectar el altavoz antes de
emparejarlo con el dispositivo inalambrico. No podra conectar los altavoces si ya
esta emparejado con un dispositivo inalambrico.

\

(@D)

®OOoO

Aux In (entrada auxiliar)

Requiere un cable de audio de 3,5 mm (no incluido).

1. Conecte un cable de audio de 3,5 mm a la Aux In (entrada auxiliar) de la unidad

y la salida de audio/conector para auriculares en el dispositivo de audio.
Presione el botén Power/Source (energia/fuente) para cambiar al modo de

Aux in (entrada auxiliar).

3. Utilice los controles del dispositivo conectado para seleccionar y reproducir audio.

2.

Nota: Los modelos de teléfonos mas nuevos pueden requerir un adaptador (adaptador

de auriculares Lightning a 3,5 mm para iPhone) o
para Android.

DISENO SIGNATURE DE ASHLEY®

Todos los derechos reservados.

(adaptador de audio USB-C a 3,5 mm)
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